

No. 18-431

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

MAURICE LAMONT DAVIS AND ANDRE LEVON GLOVER,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
ANDRE LEVON GLOVER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
TOBIAS LOSS-EATON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K STREET, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

J. JOSEPH MONGARAS*
TIFFANY TALAMENTEZ
UDASHEN & ANTON
2311 CEDAR SPRINGS #250
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 468-8100
jjm@udashenanton.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

BRANDON E. BECK
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
1205 TEXAS AVENUE #507
Lubbock, TX 79401
(806) 472-7236

Counsel for Respondents

November 30, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT INVITED AND WAIVED ANY ERROR WHEN IT RE- PEATEDLY INSISTED ON THE CATE- GORICAL APPROACH BELOW.....	4
II. THE ANSWER TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED WILL NOT AFFECT THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE.....	8
III. THE GOVERNMENT'S PETITION IS PREMATURE.....	12
A. The circuit split is not entrenched and the arguments are not fully developed ...	12
B. The judgment below is not yet final.....	13
IV. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT	14
A. The text of the § 924(c) residual clause requires a categorical approach, and this Court's precedents confirm it	14
B. Section 924(c)'s legislative history shows that it was intended to be applied the same way as § 16.....	18
C. Congress has acquiesced in the court of appeals' long-standing and consistent application of the categorical approach under § 924(c).....	19
D. The doctrine of constitutional avoidance does not permit a conduct-based inter- pretation of § 924(c)	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
E. Under the categorical approach, the § 924 residual clause suffers from the same fundamental defects as the ACCA residual clause and § 16(b)	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	9
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	10
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995), superseded by statute as recognized in <i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	20
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	16
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	10
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	22
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007), overruled by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	15
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	21, 22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	5, 15, 17, 23
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)...	10
<i>Ovalles v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sareang Ye v. I.N.S.</i> , 214 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	11
<i>United States v. Amparo</i> , 68 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 903 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 907 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Eshetu</i> , 898 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 890 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. McGuire</i> , 706 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2013), <i>overruled by Ovalles v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2018).....	15, 20
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 38 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 1994), <i>abrogation recognized by United States v. Torres-Villalobos</i> , 487 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Salas</i> , 889 F.3d 681 (10th Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Oct. 3, 2018) (No. 18-428).....	12
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 814 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1975 (2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Velazquez-Overa</i> , 100 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Venegas-Ornelas</i> , 348 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2003).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 343 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	9, 10
<i>Work v. United States ex rel. McAlester- Edwards Coal Co.</i> , 262 U.S. 200 (1923)...	22
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	7

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B).....	9, 14
Act of Nov. 13, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-386, 112 Stat. 3469 (1998).....	20
Act of Oct. 6, 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-304, 120 Stat. 1485 (2006).....	21
Firearm Owners’ Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986)	19
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90- 618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968)	18
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, Pub. L. No. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005).....	20, 21
U.S. Const. amends. V, VI	10

COURT DOCUMENTS

Agreed Jury Charge, <i>United States v. Glover</i> , No. 3:15-CR-00094-O (N.D. Tex. Nov. 11, 2015), ECF No. 64	5, 6
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 16-10330 (5th Cir. Oct. 17, 2016)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Piszel v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 85 (2017) (No. 16-1356), 2017 WL 3447922	9
Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Counts Two and Seven, <i>United States v. Glover</i> , No. 3:15-CR-00094-O (N.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2015), ECF No. 56	5
Government’s Response to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Counts Two and Seven, <i>United States v. Glover</i> , No. 3:15-CR-00094-O (N.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2015), ECF No. 59	5
Indictment, <i>United States v. Glover</i> , No. 3:15-CR-00094-O (N.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2015), ECF No. 1	11
Initial Brief for Appellant, <i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 16-10330 (5th Cir. Sept. 14, 2016)	6
Jury Charge, <i>United States v. Glover</i> , No. 3:15-CR-00094-O (N.D. Tex. Nov. 19, 2015), ECF No. 82	6, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

144 Cong. Rec. 26608 (1998)	20
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	15
Collins English Dictionary (12th ed. 2014)	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d)	6
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	18, 19
S. Rep. No. 98-583 (1984)	19
Stern & Gressman, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	8
